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·20 APPELLATE DECISIONS - D1 .AMBOLA v. BOROUGH OF·.NORTH CALDWELL. 

'FIORE DI Al•IBOLA 
t/a Ro.;_Dee's, 

v. 

Appellant, 

HAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF NORTH CALl)WELL, 

) 

)I 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent~ ) 
~------~---------~-----------------

ON APPEAL 
S.LJPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER 

Maripello ,, Henkel, Soriano & Klein, Esqs o, 'by Joseph Klein, Esq., 
- Attorneys for Appellant 

John J. McDonough, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Borough 
Sainuel A. Wiener, Esq,, Attorney for Objectors 

-. BY 'XEE DIRECTOR: 

On June· 9; 1970, Conclusions and Order ·were entered in _ . _ 
this Divj_sion affirming the action qf r~spondent Mayor and Council 
which in effect denied appellant 1 s application for· rene·wal of 
his plenary retail consumption license for the license period 
1969·"!!"70 for premises 707 Mairl: Street, North Caldw<?ll. D1Ambola 
Vo North Caldwel~, Bulletin 1922, Item l. 

The order also dismissed the. anneal and vacated an order 
of the Director dated July 2;. 1969 e4tending the term or' · 
appellant's 1968-69 11.cense pending determ~nation of the said 

.appeal. 

Appellant thereupon q.ppealed to the Appellat·e Division of 
the Su,perior Court which by order dated July ll+,- 1970 e:x:tended 

. the t~rm und,er which t.he appellant hap been opera.ting until 
·. further order of the court. 

During ~he pe.ndency of th:Ls appeal appe-llant filed with 
respondent an application for renewal of hi~' plenary retail. 
consumption lic.ense for the 1970-71 licen$e period, and on June 
9, 1970 the said application was denied. Appellant thereupon · 
filed an appe~l f~om that_ action with th:l-s Division., 

· . . On November 23, 1970, the pending appeal in the AppelJ_ate 
Di vis ion -of the Superior Court was dismissed on the court 1 s mm 

. motion. D1Ambola v. North Caldwell and Division of Alcoholic 
_·Beverage Cqntrol (App.Div. 1976), Docket l{o. A:-2~01+-69. This 

in effect is an aff irmance of my order of June 9, 1970 •. 
. Accordingly, the appeal from denial of app<?llant 1 s application 
for re.newal of }+is license for the i970.:..71 license period became 

. moot~ 

Therefore, it is, on· thi~ 3rd: day -of Decemb<?~ 1970, 

ORDERED ·that the appeal he~ein 'be and the same is hereby 
dismissect. · · 

RICHfu-q]) C. McDONOUGH 
DIREC~OR 

\ '' 

/ 
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SKA.l\J Ve LONG BRANCHo 

SKAN REALTY 
' 

INC •. , ) 

Appellant, ) 
ON APPEAL 

v. ) ORDER 

CITY COUNCIL OF TBE. CITY OF ) 
LONG BRANCH, 

) 
Respondent • 

..A.nschele-uitz, Barr, Ansell & Bonello, Esqs., by Francis V. 
Bonello, Esq., Attorneys for Appellant 

Robert Lo Mauro, Esq.,, Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIHECTOH: 

Appellant appeals from the denial.of its application 
for transfer of a plenary retail consumption license from 
Jo-Jo, Inc., t/a The Yell01.·1 Roof, to appellant at premises 
100 Brighton Avenue, Long Branch, by the.City Council of the 
City of Long Branch. . 

Prior to hearing, appellant's attorney~ advised me by 
letter dated November 30, 1970, and received at the offices of 
this Division on December 2, 1970, that the .appeal is withdrawn. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of December 1970, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 75 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN TROSKY 
t/a John Trosky Tavern 
324 Summit Avenue 
Jersey City, Ne J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumution 
License C-427, issued by the Municipal 
Boa.rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control . 
of the City of Jersey Citya 
----------~~---------~~~----~~--------~~--

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~ussell & Conaghan, Esqs., by John P. Russell, Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee 

I;d"ward F. Ambrose, Esq I!), Appearing _for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

After ,not guilty plea and hearing at which the licensee 
dj_d not appear, he withdrew the not guilty plea and entered a 
plea of wri=.-Y.ll..lt in ·its place and stead to ch.arges (1) and (2) 
alleging that on divers dates between May 15 and July 18, 1969, 
he permitted .the acceptance of ntunbers bets on the licensed 
premises, in violation of Rules 6 and·7 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 
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The licensee has a previous ~ecord of suspensions of 
licenses issued to him for premises 5.7 Vr·oom Street, Jersey 
City~ ·once by the municipal issuing authority for five days., 
effective October 12, 1952, for alcoholic beverage activity on 
the licensed premises during hours prohibited by local regulation 
and twice by the Director for sales of alcoholic beverages in 
original containers for off-premises consumption during hours 
prohibited by State regulation, viz", for fifteen days, eff~ctive 
March 3, 1958 and for thirty days~ effective l,I~rch 2, 1959~ _ 
Re Trosky, Bulletins 1217, Item 8 and 12~9, Item 3o 

· This prior. record of suspensions of licenses for.dis­
simil.ar violations occurring more than five years ago disregarded 
in adm.easuring the penalty, the license will be suspended for 
sixty days (Re Hamano, Inc~, Bulletin 1937, Item 3), .to wh~ch 
will be added fifteen days since this is the licensee 7 s fourth 
violation (Re Lou's Tavern~ In~e' Bulletin 1926, Item 2), or a 
total of seventy-five days, without any remission for the con.fes­
sive plea untimely entered after hearing (Re Alfoldi Corn~, 
Bulletin 1835, Item ll)o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of November 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License -C-427, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to John Trosky, t/a John Trosky Tavern, 
for premises 324 SUi.~mit Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for seventy=five (75) days, conunencing at 
2:00 aom. Thursday, December_3, 1970, and terminating at 2:00 
a.m0 Tuesday, February 16? 1971Q . 

RICHARD C., McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

5 e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LE"WDNESS .AND IMMORAL ACTIVI:I.1Y ... 
SALE DUB.ING PROHIBITED HOURS - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 80 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ADELE KOWAL 
t/a Midway Tavern 
618 Sol;) Orange Avenue> 
Newark,. New Jersey 

~..-

) 

) 

·) 

) 

Holder of_ Plenary Retail Consumption . ) 
License C-271 (for 1969-70 and 1970-71 ·· 
license periods), issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of N ev.rarkti ) 

Rocco Fo Senna, :EsqD, Attor~ey for Licensee 
·walter H,, Cleaver, Esq_.·, Appearing for· Division 

. BY THE DIRECTOR·: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND CB.DER 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer 1 s R~Q..r.~ 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the folloi.·ring charges: 



BULLETIN 1950 PAGE 5. 

111 • ~urin~ · the ear~ y morning hours of · Sa tl~rday, 
.1.·4ovemoer 11 l 9o9, you allowed, permitted and sut­
~"e~ed in 1 an~ ~pon your liaensed prerr .. ises lewdness, 
inrmoral act1 vi ty and .foul, filthy,, indecent and 
obscene conduct; in vi9lation or Rule 5 or State 
Regulation No. 20,, · · · 

n2. During the early morning hours o:f Saturday. 
November l, 1969, 'you allowed,· permitted a~Q. suf­
fered in and upon your licensed nreniises brawls 
acts of violence and disturbance~· in violation' of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20: . 

"3~ On,_ :::>aturday» Kovember 1, 1969, between 2:00 A.M • 
. and 2:20 A.I~1., ·you sold.11. served, delivered and al ... 
lowed~ permitted and suffered the sale service and 
delivery of alcoholic bev~rages and aliowed, pe~mitted 
and suffered the consu.~ption or alcoholic beverages on 
your lice~sed ~remises; ~in violation of Section 4:l-l(a) 
of Revisea Ordinances 01 the City of Newark, New · 
Jersey,· 19660 · 

"4o On ~aturday, November l, · 1969, between 2:00 A.1-J:. and 
2:20.AeM., you failed to have your enti~e licensed 
pre~lses closed; in violation of Section 4:1-~(b) of 
Revised Ordinances of the City· · ot I~ewark 1~AW Jersey 
1966.$ n · 1 

""' · · ' '· 

ABC Agents. V and G participated in the investigation of 
the licensee's licensed premises, as a result of which the 
aforementioned charges w~re preferred against the licensee • 

.Agent V testified that at 1:10 a.m.· on November 1, 1969, 
he and Agent G entered the licensee's premises; that they 
approached the bar, ordered a drink and then went to the back 
·where there was a small dance area; that approximately thirty 
males and females were in the premises· and, in addition to the 
licensee, a person identified as Frank Kre-cchmer was tending bar. 
Agent V further testified that he observed seven females dressed · 
in a masculine manner, three of ·whom 11had men type white shirts on, 
slacks with the h~p pockets, zippers in the front, wearing no 
makeup at allo They had their hair cut short and combed like a 
male would have his hair cut and combed. 11 Agent V further st.ated 
that females danced together and "one· female. ·would hold the other 
female like a male would hold one another, and one would press· 
the other one close to her, put her hand on the buttocks and at 
times one would raised· her knee and place it in the other girl 1 s 
privateo 11 Furthermore, Agent V said 2 "when they got done dancing, 
one would· kiss the other firmly on lips." , 

Agent V als0 testified· that about 1:50 aem. a female 
asked if she could stand by him and Agent G as her male escort 
had gone to the men's room. ·upon his re~urn, both she and her 
comnanion went to the bar. At 2 a.m. Agent V stated that he 
observed the female dressed as an· Indian squa"t·t approach the one 
·who had previously stood by them and sh~ 11 grabbed her by the 
breast 11 and 11 yanked her off of the barstool and a fight started;" 
that he (Agent·V) and his fellow agent stopped the fight but it 
started up againu Agent V further stated that he saw the licensee 
behind the bar tryine to calm the woman who) ~-ms involved in the 
fight. He also said that the woman dressed as an Indian squa\v 
used filthy language (a repetition of which would serve no useful 
purpose); also that at 2: 05 a.m. he (Agent V) ·was served a bottle 
of beer and at 2:20 a"m. he saw Kre-Gchmer (the bartender) serve a 
shot of whiskey to a·male patron who sat next to him (AO'ent V) 
and rine up forty ·cents on the register. Moreover, the 0 agent 
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. ·:. said·'fuat he and Agent G identified themselves to, persons engaged 
·in the fight outside the licensed premises; that they re-enter.ed 
the premises at about 2 :30 aome and ·when he (Agent V) observed 

. people at the bar. drinking, he and Agent G requested the licensee 
to have them leave. At this time the agents identified themselves 
to the licensee and informed her .of the alleged violatj_onso The 
licensee said she saw the girls dancin~ but they ·were not doing 
anything ·wrong; that, when he (Agent VJ advised her of the fact 
that Kretchmer ·was ·still serving drinks,/ she said "I told ~im . 
to s,top it q.t two. o 1 clock$ 11 Furthermore, Agent V stated t11at he 
spoke to Kretchmer and. he adinitted . serving after hours. but, 

.because he was pretty busy, paid no attention to t~me@ 

It w~s stipulated by the attorneys for.the respective 
· part:tes that Agent G1 s ·testimony on direct examination would 
~ubstantially corrobobate~ th~t of Agent V. 

The attorney :for ·the licensee cross-eD:amined Agent G who 
tes.tified that· the scuffle or fight wa_s between .Anna and a 
woman dressed as the Indian squaw and started up on three separate 
occasions. 

The licensee testified that she was present in the 
'licensed premises on November 1, 1969 when the tr.ouble between_ 
. Ani.via and another girl occurred; that Anna 11has-n' t been in my. 
place ·r or over a year, .. and the reason why I threw her out, she 
·used. to come in there· twenty minutes and a quarter to two, and 

· she wanted to be served. And she would tell people that she 
could go to the Miclway and get served after houi~s • 11 The licensee 

· furt.her said th.at two weeks before the time in question,_ Anna 
stopped in, :was very nice, and _she sa_id 11 I heard you have some 
gay girls; 11 that s.he. told .Anna that 11 t.hese. people come in here 

· once in a while 11 and "never cause me. any t.1"ouble. 11. 'When asked-
. concerning the argwnent between the female dressed as;'. ai-:i . 

. · Ind.ian squaw and Anna, the licensee stated 11 I got from behind the 
. bar and I was sc+eaming, and whoever said I did:n 'it stop the 
.fight is a liar· because I argued with her.and I sayd, 'Anna, what 
are you doing? I_t 1 s almost two o 1 clock and you are starting this 
kind of stuff • 11 

The lic·ensee further stated that the bar was closed . 
before tvo o t-clock but 11 the people were having· .a. good time and 

,, · they didn 1 t inove fast enough-'·. to ge.t out the door, bt+t there 
· were no drinks served •••• 1.1 · . . . · ·. · · 

. i · .On cross examination licen~_ee tesi;if~ed that~ when the . 
fight started, ~ t was 11about a quarter to. t"!o" and~· she told ever_y­
one to get ou"t oecause 11 I don't need_ that ki:p.d of .troubl~, and it 
was · so damn noisy that I told -this guy to get hi.s friends out of 
there because I_ was- gett~ing nervous; 11 ·that· it could have taken 
ten minutes for.the patrons to leave but no drinks were served 
to them; that· the time the agents returned to the. premises 11 it 
has to be at· least fifteen, twenty minutf:ls after. twoo ·11 

Frank_Kretchmer testified that· he was tending. bar on 
October 31 and on the morning of November 1, 1969 and when there 
was little c01mnotion he observed the :J_icensee "going back and 

. for.th talking to Anna" who was se·a.ted at the· bar; that the 
· licensee . the.n came behind the bar and she again: walked over to 
.·Anna. and_ the .other person ·who" were arguing. , Thereafter. K±emchmer 
·said the· license_e ordered him to stop .se·rving arl.d ordered "every­

. body· out; 11 tha~. ·the two agents asked to be'· served when he · 
(Kretchmer) told . them u I'~: s.orry u. . I :can 1 t gi v~ you, aµything 5 

-... ·:· . 

.. . - .. ·,.: 
; ·_: 
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. You heard her holler. The bar is closed." Moreover, Kretchmer 
said Joe Terrick had come in and asked for cigars so he came 
from behind the. bar and went back to get the cigars and everybody· 
was out of the tavern, it was.closed as everyone had walked out; 
that ei~ht minutes after the agents knocked at the door and 
shouted "open, the door;" he told them ·11 the place is closed;" 
that, when the agents sho·wed their credentials, he (Kretchmar) 
permitted them to enter •. Thereafter the agents mentioned some-· 
thing was rung up; "I said that ·that was the cigars that Joe 
Terrick bought and it was not after two o 1 clocl{~ 11 Kretchmar 
also said that he told the agents he did not remember observing 
people dancing0 Moreover, Kretchmer stated that he.heard some 
loud talk and Adele went from behind the bar and went over to 
.Anna and said, 11 Look. Let's cut this auto" 

Li.censee produced a numb.er of witnesses who testified 
that they were in the licensed premises at the time in question 
and all stated that there were no sales or that the premises 
remained closed during prohibited hours. However, a number of 
these persons testified that they had left the licensed 
premises prior to 2 a.m. 

After examination of the testimony relating to the 
bra·wls and disturbances· on the licensed premises, I am 
satisifed that the.licensee tried to stop.the argument between 
the two worrien involved. Although the licensee may not have 
used the pest judgment in not contacting tl~e police, she did make. 
an effort to prevent a repetition of the trouble. The agents · 
testified that, the licensee spoke to Anna in an attempt to prevent 
any further disturbanceo There was no testimony to the effect 
that the licensee had been aware that trouble had occurred out­
side the premises after the people involved had left& 

·. Thus I find that, under the circumstances, the licensee 
. should be fotm.d not guil -cy of charge ( 2). 

I r'ind as a fact, ba'sed ·on the. testimony of the agents,· 
that the dances ·which they described were immoral and indecent 
and arso that the licensee permitted the licensed premises to 

· rema,in open after 2 a.m. and, furthermore, that alcoholic 
beverages were sold during prohipited hourss Therefore I find 

. the licensee guilty as to charges (1), (3) and (4)8 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for twenty-five days effective. 
April 29, 1963 for an "hours" violation, sale of alcoholic 
·beverages to an intoxicated person and permitting persons of ill 
repute on premises, an<J. a further suspension of license by the --::__ 
municipal .issuing authority for an 11hours 11 violation. for fifteen 
days effectiv~ Fefruary 16, 1970. 

It is recommended that.the license be suspended on 
charge (1) for forty-five days (.Re Ceil's Ltd., Bulletin 1916, 
Item 7); on char·ges (3). and (4) for fifteen days (Re Scho_?j__l's 
Tavern, Inq_a>, Bulletin 1893, Item 2) i to ·which will be added 
fifteen days by reason of suspension of lic·ense for a similar 
violation within the past fiv? years (Re_ We-Six,_ Ince, Bulletin 
1916, Item 3) and an additional five days by reason of a 
similar violation occurring more than five but less than ten 

·years ago (Re EdgeJLoodb .Inn, Ino.,., Bulletin 1883, Item 6), or a 
total of eighty days. 



Conclusions and Order 
,·. ~ .. , -

,. 
·' 
'\ 

BULIE'TIN 1950 .. 

. - "· .· Written exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report, with 
. supportive argument, were filed by the licensee's attorney· 
· pUl"suant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. · 

. , Having -carefully considered ·the entire record herein, 
. incl_uding the transcript of the testimony, the Hearer 1 s report . 
·and the exceptions with respect thereto, I concur in the findings 
and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions. 
herein.. · 

. - -~ - . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of November 1970; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-271, . .". -~ 
··_:·_is suecl by the lviunin.ipal Board .of Alcoholic BE?verage Control of ... 
· : the ·City of Newark to Adele Kowal, t/a Midway Tavern, for premises 

. : __ 618 So. Or~nge· A venue~ Newark, be and the same is here by sus• . 
.. . pended for eighty (80J days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, 

: .. · Decerab(3ri: 8, 1970, and terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, February <· . 26' ·197le . 

-RICH.ARD C (il McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

6C!I· - DISCIPLINA..'l=iY PROCEEDINGS· - PERMITTING LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL 
,'.. ·ACTIVITY (INDECENT. ENTERTAINMENT) ·- PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD 

· · .·,.. .LICENSE SUSPENDED ~OR 80 DAYS,_ LESS .5 FOR PLEAo 

, ·_'. :rn ·the M~tter ·of Disciplinary ')' :·:.:··; . 

.. . ,. Proceedings against · 

CAPTAIN BI_LI.' S. PONDEROSA,. INC. 

· .. ) :_. . 

. CONCLUSIONS . 
Route ~·6, Pine Brook . . ) : . Al\ID ORDER · 
Montville, N. J. - -- .' ''. 

: -~ ·.' . 

,_:~·',:'.·_Holder· of 'Plenary Re.tail Consumption 
·" · License C-7, issued by the Tm·mship 

.:~··. . Cammi ttee of the Tovmship of Montville. 
- . . ' . 

---------------~~---------~--------------

) 

) 

Cerefice. & Cerefice, Esqs., by Louis R. c·erefice, Esq~, Attorneys · 
. . . · · . . · for Lfcensee · . · 
<::,··.~Francis P. Meehan, Jr.,._Esqe, Appearing fo1" Di.vision 

>BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.. Licensee· pleads I1.Qil vult to a.charge alleging that on 
..... _.June 25 and 29, 1970 it permitted .lewdness and immoral activity 

·. (indecent entertai'nment) on the licensed premises, in violation 
· · ·'', ·_of Rule 5 of State R_egulat~on No. 20.. · . . .. 

Reports of investigation disclose that10.n the dates alleged 
. two female "Go Go" dancers performed on stage for t:qe entertainment 
.. of the patrons., mostly males, by engaging in bumps; grinds, 

posturings, gestures and other bodj.ly move.merits simulating and . 
·. sug·gesting sexual intercourse and indecent other sexual acts 

>-.and practices and,- further that ·nn the latter date one. of .the . 
.. ·:dancers also performed on {op of the· bar. where she continued body 
· · .9,ct,ions as afor.esa.id and, .. at the suggestion of and with assists 

· , ,·from persons employed on the. licensed premises,· came into. physical 
.. : contact with male patrons,· ~t least two ·of whom held her· buttocks · · 

with their hands.and with their·heads within her legs engaged in· 
acts and·. movements simul.ating ·and. suggest~ng: an: indecent perverted 

-· .:. 
I 

'.' ,· .. .··.- .. 
, ·~ ~ ·, 

._·,,,. 
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·sexual act, and on one other occasion she slid off the edge 
of the bar onto the lap of a male patron~and, while straddling 
him with her legs, 11 pumped 11 against his body; on other occasions,­
·while on the floor inside the bar, she pulled at the bartender 1 s 
trousers in the area of his penis and also 11 pufaped 11 against his ·,; 
buttocks. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for fifteen days effective August 1, 1966 for · 
possession of alcoholic beverages not truly labeled. Re taptain 
Bill's Pondero~a, Inc~, Bulletin 1691, Item 9. 

The license will be suspended for seventy-fiv·e days 
·(Re Halla·way, Bulletin 1907, Item 4), to which will be added 
five days by reason of the record of suspension of license for 

. dissimilar violation within the P?-St five years (Re Harrinfilon 
& Burns, Inc"' Bulletin 1882, Ite-m 5) or a total of eighty 
days, with remission of five days for the plea en~ered, leaving· 
a net suspension of seventy-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of December ~970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License· C-7, 
issued by the To1mship Committee of the Tovmship of Montville 
to Captain Bill's Ponderosa, Inc., for premises Route 46, Pine . 
Brook, Montville, be and the same is hereby· suspended for _seventy·· 
five {75) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, December 7, 1970, 
and terminating at 2 ~.m. Saturday, February. 20, 1971. . 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (FOOTBALL POOL BETS) -
I.ICENSK.:-SUSPENDED FOR 75 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR .PLEA. 

_In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PLEASURELAND, INC. 
23 Doty"Rd. 
Oakland, Ne J9 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
·_License C-7, issued by.the Borough 

·council of the Borough of Oakland. 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Licensee, by Louis J. · Cannata, Secretary·· Pro se • 
Francis P. Meehan, Jr., Esq., Appear~ng to-i: Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads TI.QI!. vult to Charges (1) and~ (2) alleging 
that on divers dates between September 19 and October 16, 1970 it 
permitted various kinds of gambling activity on its licensed 
premises, including acceptance of football pool bets and posses-. 
sion of fo~tball pool tickets on the licensed premises, in . 
violation of (Rules 6·and 7 of State Regulation.Nao 20e . 

Reports of the investigation disclose that the football 
pool bets and the tickets used in the betting constituted and 
were part of c·ommer·cialized gambling activity equivalent· to the ---­
acceptance of horse race or numbers betso 

Licensee has a previous record of three suspens.ions:. of 
li·cense by the municipal issuing authority . (1) for ·five days_; 
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effective April 11, 1953 for sales to mi~ors and a bra·wl on 
the licensed premises, (~) for twenty-five days, effective April 
28, l958, for· sales to minors and sale during hourp prohibited 
by State ~egulation, and (3) for ten days, effective OctobeT 5; 
1957, for sales to mino~s. · 

This record of stispensions for dissimilar violat·ions 
·occu;rring more than five years ago disregarded in admeasuring the. 
penalty, the license w~ll be suspended for six:ty days (Re Gar·wood 
Rous_~, Inc., Bulletin 1839, Item 2), to wnich will be added 

.. fifteen days Since this iS the licensee IS fourth ViO~atiOil (Cf o . 

. Re Black, Bulletin 1293, Item 5 and Re Lou 1 s Tavern_,_ Inc., 
Bulle.tin 1926, Item 2) , or a total of seventy..,fi v~ days, '\·Ti th 
remission of five O.ays for the plea ent.ered, l~aving a net sus-

. pens1on· of seventy day:S~ · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day b~ December 1970, 

OFJ)ERED that Plenary RetCl,il Consumption License C-7, 
issµ:e:Q. by the Borough Council of the Borough of Oakland to 

· Pleasurelan~, Inc., for premises 23 Doty Rd •. Oakland, be and .. 
·-the ·~rame is hereby suspepded for sevep.ty (70~ days, comrnencing· 
at 2:00 a.m. Monda.y, ·necernber :t-41 19-70_, C).nd terrriinq,ttng a,t 
2:00 a.m. Monday, Febru_ary 22, 1~71. . 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH · 
. . .:b"IRECTOR. 

8~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND.IMHORAL ACTIVITY 
(INDECENT ENTERTAI.NMEl'IT). - .LICENSE ._SUSPEND~D. _FOR 45. DAYS, . LESS 5 

·FOR PLEA. 

In the . Mat·ter of Disciplinary · 
;. Proceed~ngs against · 

ROSE J01TES 
t/a Finl~ Pussy Cat -Lounge 
41-14 Van .H9ute·n Avenue, Passaic, N.,J. 

Holder :of P1enary Retail Consumption 
License C-25 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Passaic for the 1969-70 
lic.ense period and extended. by the 

· Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Corrtrol for the 1970-71 1-icense .. 
period pendi.ng determination of an appea1 
from denial by said Municipal Board of 
Alcoholi.c Beverage Control of application 
for renewal of said license for the 1970-'71 
.license period_. 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

. ) . 

\. ) 

): 

) 

) 

) 

---~--------------~~------------------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Benjamin Gr·eene, Esq., by Louis F. Treole:, Esq., ,flttorney for 
Licensee · . . · 

Walter H. Cleaver·, ·Esq~., Appearing_ for Division 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads n_o_n .YJ:l.l·t to a charge alleging that on 
-·May J, 1970 it. permitted lewdness and immoral·act.ivity :(~nde.cent 
· entertainment.) . on the licens.ed_. premis~s, in violation of. Rule 5 

· · o·f .Sta:te. Regulation No. 20. ., .. 

. '- . ·. 

·- - . -::--"!· .. 
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Reports of investigation disclose that two female 
11 go-go 11 dancers, with 11 pasties 11 just about covering the nipples 
of their breasts and otherwise attired only in micro~bikini 
panties, so abbreviated as to be almost "bottomless", performed 
on a platform for the entertainment of the patrons, mostly 
males,·by engaging in bumps, grinds, postu~ings, gestures and 
other bodily movements simulating and suggesting sexual inter­
course, with one of the girls dropping her panties and exposing 
to view he_r buttocks, vaginal area and pubic hair, fondled and 
licked her breasts, and on several occasions, in an enticing 
manner, invited male patrons to. join her. on -Che platform. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
forty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of forty days. Re Saulen, Inc., 
Bulletin 1933, Item 2o 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~3rd day of November 1970~ 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Consumption License C-25, 
issued by the Municipal Board of. Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Passaic to Rose Jones, t/a Pink Pussy Cat Lolm·ge, 
for premises Lr-44 Van Houten Avenue, Passaic, for the 1969-70 
license period and extended by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Contr·o·l for the 1970-71 license period 
pending determination of an appeal from denial by said Municipal ~ 
Board of~Alcoholic Beverage ControCL of application for renewal 
of said license for the 1970-71 license period, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for forty.(40) days,-~ commencing at 3 a.m. 
Wednesday~ December 9, 1970, and terminating at-3a.me Monday, 
January l~, 197L~ .. 

RICH.ARD C., McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

*By amended order· dated December 8, 1970, which 
amended order ,~ras granted because of a previously 
arranged social function at the said premises on 
December 9, 1970, the effective date of suspension 
was ordered to commence at 3 a.m. Thursday, December 
10, 1970 and terminateat 3 aome Tuesday, January 
19,_ 19710 

.9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF .STATE 
REGULATION NOe 38 - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

KEIPION INN, INC o 

t/a Kenyon Inn 

,) 

) 

. ) 
23 --s & Kentucky Avenue 
-Atlantic City, Ne J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption License . ) 
C-79, issued by the Board of Commissioners. 
of the City of ,Atlantic Cityo _ 
~~------~----~------~~~-~-~~~---~~--~---~--~-~ 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Benjamin c. Kligerman, Esqe, Attorney for Licensee 
Francis P 11> Meehan, ,Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

,Licensee pleads llQ!1 vult to a charge _alleging that, on 
Friday, August 14, 1970 it sold four bottles of wine for 

"•' ··""" 
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·.· off-premises 'consumption during prohibited hours, .in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38e .. 

:· ~. . 

, '. ··. . Licensee corporation has a previoU$ record of sus.pertsion. .- ". ·- · 
of license· by the Director tor twenty-five.days, effective 

- Nov~rnber 6,- 1967, fqr sales to intoxicated personso· Re Ken.yon 
· Inn,. Ince, Bulle=cin 1765 Item 5o Additionally a license then 
held .by Albert· Tanker and.. Esther Kramer (th~ laiter an officer 

·and stockholder of lfcensee corporation) fo;r premises 300 Pacific.· 
· : Avenue,- Atlantic- -City, was suspended by · t:q.e municipal is suing 
'.·:_: .. authority for.ten days, effective October·22, 1957, for sale·,to. 

a minor and sale in violation of State Regulation Noe 38; and a 
• 

0·licen:.se then held by- Albert Tanker· and Pauili Kramer (the latter· 
:an offiC~·r. and Sto.ckholder Of ·.li-cen.see corporation) for premises : 

· _:~~00. ~acific-. Av:_nue, Atlantic City, was. suspended by the municipal_: 
·issuing authority for ten days, effective Au.gust 14, 1959, for·:, .. 

:::..sale in' violation of State Regul.at.ion No. 38~ - : ·" · .. 
. J'. ,· 

The pre;Vious- re-co.rd of sti.spensio:nS of licenses in 1957 : . · , 
_ and. 'l959 for· simila.r and ·dis~imilar vio~ations., the dissimilar· . · - " "· 
-'._,-.vio:J;a;tions occm~ring more than five years :ago al).d for similar·.· - .. _ 

.violation·s oC.Gurring more. bhan ten years ago 'disr€;l.garded in · .. · 
·admea:suring the penalty but the record of .suspension in -1967 

·.for dis.similar vfolation occurring w-ithin the past five years -
• cons:ider-ed, the license will pe ·_suspended· for twenty days (He . . 
E.Q!j;una Club, Inc., Bulletin 1880, Item 5)., to, which will be, ... 

. added 'fifteen days ·since this is:· "the license.e 1 s :fourth ·chargeable 
· recorq o.f violations· (Cf •. Re. Black, Bulletin. 1293 I~em 5 and Re ·. ·. 

. ·1ou 1·s -Tave·rn,. Inc., BullEitin i926, Item .2.) .. , -or ~ total of thirty-_, 
, __ fivedays, with remd.ssion ·or five days for the plea ente1"ed, . -· 

;: .:,:« 1ea.v$ng. a "!~.et. su~pension of thirty days.. ,_ ·: ·. · _ . · 
:·.-.>,::.,·\{: . 

Ac·c·ord.ingly, ·1t is,. on this 20th 'clay of November 1970, -

. ORDERED that ·Plenary. Retail Cons·umption ·Lic,ens·e C-79, . 
is·s-ued by. the Board· of Commissioners of ·the City ·of Atlantic City 

. t,o. -~e,nyon. Inn, Inc G'·, ~/a K. e:riy_on Inn, fo:s premise~ . 2J s·., Kentucky ._ 
._ .. Ave.:p;ue., At_~ant-i«:;. Ci =cy, be and ..the same. is here by suspended for . : 

···.··thirty .. t~O) days; comme.nc,ing at~7:-00_.a.m •. Monday, n·ecember 7 · ·· 
-:· .1970_, :· an_d ·: t~~m-in_atin.g. at 7: 00 . a. m •. Wedne sda:y, January .. 6-, · 197i. . . 
. - ~':'. ; . -, . . ' ' . . . . .. . ' . ' . . . . ~ . . ' . ·, . 

. . . :." . . . .RIC.HARD· C ·~ McDONOUGH·,·"'·._ •. :~ ' 
'· 

,"'- -:-
-.: . DIRECTOR . -. . 

·.·'_:_"', 

. - .. . . 

··r: 

. ,:_ - . 

~. "- - ... - . 
• .... ,~, l'.~ • •. • __ > 

- ' 
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. 10. DISCIPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS"-. PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD - LICEl'JSE. SUSPENDED: F,OR 25 .DA-;(S i IB,SS .5. :B"OR PLEA •.. 

. . . 

In th·e Matter of Disciplinary · · 
Proceedings against 

LA.JAR CORPORATION . 

. ..... :·) 

) 

t/a 11Dio 1 s.Lounge" ) . 
3905 F~deral Street 
Pennsauken To~mShip, N. J. ,.) 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ·.. ) 
License C-25, issued by·the Township 

· .< Cammi ttee of the Townshin of Pennsauken, ) .. . ~ 

---------------------~-----------~----~---

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND .ORDER. 

Piarulli and Vittori, Esqso, by Frank E. Vittori, .Esq., Attorneys 
· ror Licensee 

Francis. ~. Meehan, .Jr~,-. Esq., A.ppear~ng for Division· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee. pleads·Il.911 vult to a charge alleging.that on 
·.April 19, 1970 it sold mixed drinks .or alcoholic 'beverages, to 

two minors-, ages 18 and 20, in violation of Rule l, of State 
Regulation No. 20. · · · 

Licensee has a prior record of two suspensions of.· lice:p.~~ · 
for sales to minors, one by the inunic:Lpal issuing -authority · 
i'or ten days effective August. 25, 1969~ and one PY tne Directgr "r · -
for twenty days e!fec.tive June · 3, 1970~ Re .La jar Cor~oration, . _:Bulletin 1916, Item 4. . - · -. -·-- --- --------··-- ---- · -----. -... · -

. ~he record of suspension of license effective June 3, 
1970 disregarded in admea.sv.ring the penalty because ~mposect 
subse"'quent to the occurrence of the violation hereip. (Re CletzkY 

: ·Bulletin 1659, Item 6) bu,t the one e!f.ective ~ugust 25; :1.969- ~---' 
_ considered as a. similar· violation occurr·i.,ng w:Ltnin the· past 

five yea.i~s, the license .wi.ll be su,spe.nded for twenty!"'"f~ve d~ys, · 
"with remission of five~days !or the"plea ente~ed, le~vj.:qg a ~~t 
su.·spensi·o.·n of twenty days~ Cf. Re F~& s. Bar,, Inc,, Buli.$t~P: .1498, J:tera 6 ~ _ -, .- - - -- --- · - - ------ - --- ... -

Accor.din~l:y, it is, on this 23rd day of- Novemb~p 1,970~ 

QBDEaEP tl;l?..t ?l.ena~y Ret~ii Cqnsµmpt:Lon ~:LG~µ,§~ 0~~5, · 
: i.s·sll~d by the ':Cqwn~h:iP Oomrnittee of tn~ ~o~m.sh;Lp gt P~np.§a.1.ik.~~ 
to :Caj~r Cor-po~~t.ion., - t/a. "Dj,o • $. J;.ounge", ;t.'or prem~S.$~ 390~ 
Federal ... s ... tr-~e .. t '. Fe .. nnsa'Uk ... ~.en 'J:own$b.ip, 'l:>e. ~nd th~ 9am~ .;L$, hereby 

. ; .. suspended for ~wenty (20) ·' d~y~, QQmn1enqin~ a.t 3. ~~rn~. Hondg3.y, ·· 
.:·._.: Decembel ... 7, l 970, ,' and terrn~n~'\ling at. 3 _a.• m. Sun.day, Decembe:r 

,27' i 970. ' ; , • ' . . ,· .. . . 

'• --- .' .'•' ·.'RICHARD c.-1"1cDONOUGH 
' ' I ... , ; _, :-- .... - DlR.EC'l!OR- -_ :· 

. . 
' .. ,· 

' .. 
; ... ,.,,. ,· 

. .. (..- ·-.' •, 
, - • • l ~ ' 

'•' ,' 
. ' .. -~ . 

·. ,' ·. 
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n. NUMBER oF 1!.uNrcrf>J\c L1cEt'1sEs · I$s~o. AND. -i\~oimr~;oP<FEEs. PAtb .. :fo~ · -~8~- j'ER1po· JULY i '~-- i91(l _;!o sEPTEjVsE_R::_:··30;·'.--J~97o .. _P:s· --~E-~oRTED: --r~-- T:iiE :oivfa1-0N · -·. 
OF ALCOHOLlC BEVERAGE CONTROL -BY THE LOCAt.. ISSUI~G AUTHORiTIES P~f~SUANT ·:TO R.Sc 33:1~19 (INCL.uDING 47 -1ssUED BY THE DIRECTOR PURSUf\t"iT TO 
RsS. 33: 1-20) . _ ., . . ;. · , . ,_ -, » . . . . . .. · . · _-. ;: , . · . , , , . . ·. . '_ : ·· ._ · _' - - \ " 

, ' . . : ~ .,,. 

:County· 

-- . ·~ 

·, ~ -.. . . : . " . : . ' _" \ :'. . ,".: .. : ,_- ·_... >::c' I.. A·"$ s i• t l' c A i: I 0 N.; . OF L r c· 'E. N 's -E s ... .. . . .. 
-'P1e~ary·'.·" .. -.-· . <p1en.aX-y .... _ · ... · .. · .. ·-.-.'. 1 Limited Seasonal... _.,. .. 
Reta_il · _ ·Retail .. ._. -·. -- .". · · · 1. Retail · - : Retail . ·. · ... :' .--.. .Licenses·· Number .. 

. ;Consumpti.on · D.istribution_ . .· · · · ·'Club · : · Distribution · Consumption". . · Surr~ Licenses. . . 
"No. . ·,_·Fees-, · ·-No.. . " ·: .Fees_· ... ·, -·,-_. No~«-·< -. -• Fe.es No• .. · Fees ·No.:. · · · Fe.es· Revo~ect-" In . 
Issued .:Paid. ·· issued. · -·· ·.Paid . _ l.ssued. Paid issued Paid- Issued. · .Pciid· Retired · Effect 

' • ' ' ' •,·I • ' ' • -. ' 

Total. 
fees . 

·-Paid .. · 
E-i 
r-i 
~­
._:i . 

Atlantic--- --495 · . $ .. - · 210'.,i60~06 ·_. ·74 $ :- :28,075,.0Q ·ao · ~s 2 640.00·;. · · -- ·.· -'..589 .. -. ·> $ _ 240,875000. 
Bergen · 807 :~:-: .:38'6,291-.•. 98 -· 301 :98,475.64._ 168 · 16:005.00 i·_ 43 $ ·· 1,9a_1.50- "_·, 5..- .$ · _._ l,398lt 75 .. 1324 _ .···. · ··. · .. ·504, l52.-87-

. ::;:,.· 
.:p::i_ . -Huri'ington ·200 . · ·• ~- '98,-0BO . .-oo ·:. 43 _.·17 ,321.oo :. :_ 58. 7 ,500.~00 :- · 1 . 50.00 .. ·· . . . . . 302 · 122,95.l .co·· 

-Camden · 438 · · · ·24~,·740.62 .... __ ·86 41,-688.oo · 00. ·. _7,769.92i · · l_: · · 450~00 605 <. .·. 295,.648.54. 
:Cape--:May ·141 ·:82c,-300 .• 'QO.-". ·13 ·. '· · 4,920_.oo·. -19 · _·3,550•00: · .173 · ;- ·· - 90,770.00 

· .. '.Cufnberla-nd · '8.1 · ·47,400 • .00., 1:5 -- · ·. • .5,2Qb.·.OO_ · 33 · ... 4,-:500.00 . . .. , ·· ·129_: .· --51,100.cd . 
.-Ess·ex ..... · 11'65 150,421 .• :2i/y.330 __ .. < ·':223,.770 •. oo· ... 90 · l2,-45d~oo. · ·23 _· 1,150.00 . _ _ 1608 -· .. ._ · 987;791._21 · 
Glouces·ter U'O >_-42,990.-00;''.·(·_ .. 16 .. :; ~- "4~·5·4c)~:eo· ":20·. ~- · · · . 2-_;68,5_.oo -_· _. _ ... i54 ·.-i .... ·~ · 50,215.oq 
Huds·~ll · ·i351 ·.· "626:,-700 .• '00 ·<:295 ... .-;._._"l'229·.600~:00. ·. ·70 .. .. · 8,l50.00 · 57 · 2,475.00 . · ' · , · · :-1773 . . 759·;925.00· 
·Hunt~rdr;n.: :so_._.._ , .. · ·31.,:011·.40_·,J :_1:6'. ·· . ~11,:535.oo .. <l-9 -~ . .. -2;-~80.00 · · :'· _._... · 115 -<-- · .,. .50,932.40 · 

· · :Mer_c~r · · ,394. · · · 28.8,.629.-00·: .5.1 ·'<. \29;,'58·6~·00 . · ·65 · .9, 75Q.OO - . . . . . 510. 327 ,965.·Co 
Middl1es:e.x: ·632 _ -.; 324_,580~·.06' .. -~a9 -- · · '31:,445 . .-.()0 · 14.5 .· n,·788~00. ·.. 3 .. 150.0Q · ... · 869 .. · 367 ,963 0 00.-

... _·Monmouth ~546. · .'.;497:~1'97(~-93 ·: .i28 .. : ._47.,.429~~00 ._ ... , .. 68 -_ .. · 1·,942~9-f · ·· · 10 492 •. 00. . ·JS_.:_:. ll,769~62:. .. 770·:·. ~: · 364,830.49. 
- Morrl·s · '360 .; . .163,758-~.bo · 105: . : .. ;41~,-625 .• 00.-: '.-." '73 7 9592.·50 13- 650.·oo :.>· · '-5" . · i·,608s 75 · · 556. · ___ .- :· 221·;~3_4.25 

:ocean :_- ·t95. ·: ,.._1201,:490:• i-4 · ::s2·~<· :_ · '.2~,-;,1_94-..·80. : ;:52 5,:99o~QO. . . 299· · · ' · _..1·51,674.94· 
: P,a·s:s·aic " . '!765 · .. 329':~·407:.-00 · a:66 .. : : :53~,-290.-00--: '.>. :50 ·A',-90Q .• '0~ · . " . 5 · - 250.00 · .. - _ :: _ .. ··~ -'>-: 986·: · ·aas-,847 .oo 
· Sal1em" · - :50 · · · · .. -~b.,-010:.ioo"--:-· :·:a··· -__.:,-_ .- 1:,640 .• :00; · ··2o ·,l ,650.00 . o, . : . · 78 . : ::._ ·23;300.00-
- :Somers·e~t ·_ : 1'89 ·9f).,.980-.00 :· :41 ·: ··.·." 14,415•·00. . 41 -:' ... · .. · , 5;015.:00. . · '_· · .. ·· . . .. . . . · · -.. · · .. ·~ -271 ._: .-: ,:· il6:~410.0o" 
Sus·s.~.x .:.. 166 . . . . . 47:,975-~00 :21: :. < .-- 4:,.49_5.oo_.:-- · 15_ >: : · · · . ·_ 865·.oo· .· 1 _. .. . ?~l.OO __ -._._. : :.1:_-·: :': ·., :_ .. . 225.00· · 204 53,610.00 . 
Uni:o.ri · :543 .. ·346_,-688.:00 .145.·"' _·77·;:549·.oo: · 95 · io·,630.-00· .. 25 ·- 11250.00·,-- · "« : .. ·: .. . .. · ---. ·:>-.- 1 .. ;_- 001:· . __ .. 436,i,J.7~0d.' · 
'Wa:rir.en · · 145. · · .: .:_ ·45,~382.:00. : .22. ": "'·6',.01'.4~',75 ·: .33 ' .. _: .3,486.$C) . ... .. ... !' . .' _. · · .-._2'25.00_ .. , · 201 - · · 55,10~3"~-2~::_ 

rota i . ·. · ... · · 8843; . . ~4 ;'60S ,204. 28 20l1 ·$; 1899 ,Boy:. a 9 )252. . $ · 138 ~ 239. 8$ ·.· ·. 1s1 $ a~4;8~5o •• · . s1 ·. $ . :. .·.. , . ,; 12323 . .·' ,$? , ~61_. ,42~ .9.;; 
'During-.:p.erfod ;6/1/70 -- :"9/30/70 -- ·· -'.. ·.. ·< <. -_ >-· < ·:< . ·" · · -... : .. : ",. : .. >:.: .. , · .. · ·<: .. · . . . .. _ :· · ·· · 

..:t- I:-3 · "C'' :New· Lfcenses · · :.· " 5 ·no" Not ~enewed- '.-- · . . ·· ---~ 
r-f · 1i :•~ · Not '-Re.newed · ·.---.::to: ·'_':CB": -.New Lic.ens·es_·; _·::. .. ; · · ----~-ich~~.c1-·c: · Mci>o~ough · . 

•..:. .. ·.~. 

ru· :1 -
0 Hevo~·ecF . . " .. .-.:21' .. "o'i~ .. :.-;~~:~_-;:~=,~-::·:~;--- ._, ;.:._ ~ , . ._ ' · ._ . ---Director·:.,, · 

· .~\.~'.•·····~:·:~~~i_!_: __ ~;;t~~r,appe~L;> ··.. . . . . . ., . <~ ··· 
. - -: . ~". ·.\ . - : -.- .~ ' 

,- .... , 

.. ,_/· . ~. '' .. . ' . ~. ' ' .. _ .. ·.· 
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12,, DISCIPLIN&.-qy PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DE STEF.~10 LIQUORS, INCe 
t/a Strollo's Bar 
188 Westwood Avenue 
Long Branch, Na J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) '· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption ) 
License C-36; issued by the City 

· pouncil of the City of Long Branch. ) 
-~~-----~----~-----~~----~~------~~--~-~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee~ by Thomas Emmons, President, Pro se_ 
Francis PG Meehan, Jrai, Esqo, _Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. ·. Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that on 
Thursday, Aucrust 20, 1970 it sold (1) drinks of beer to a 
minor, age 1B 2 in violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 
20, and (2) six cans of beer for off-premises consur~ption 
during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noo 38,, 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for ·ten days effective April 21, 1970 for 
sale to a minore Re Destefano Liquors, Inc$, Bulletin 1908, 
Item 7e1 

The prior record of suspension of·:liqense for.similar 
violation to the first charge herein ·within the past five years 
considered, the license will be suspended on that ch~rge for 

· twenty.,.,five days (Re Case~.s Inc., Bulletin 1839, Item 13), 
·and on the second charge for fifteen days (Re Strenger & Greenberg, 
T~vern, A CorJloratj_on, Bulletin 1913, Item 5)0r a total of forty 
days, with remission of five days f'.or the plea entered, le~ving · 
a net suspension of thirty-five dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of December 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-36 
issued by the City Council of the City of Long Branch to Destefano 
Liquors, Inc9, t/a Strollo 1 s Bar, for premises 188 Westwood ·. 
Avenue, Long Branch, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
thirty-five (35) days, cor~mencing at 2 a.m. Monday; December .21, 
1970, and terminating at 2 a.m. ~onday, January 25', 1971. 

RICHARD C. :McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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.. 13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED:. FOR .15 DAYS, LESS 
5· FOH. PLEA. 

In the,· Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr.oceedings against 

JOHN.P. BURKE 
.t/a Burker s Tavern 
150 Lafayette Street 
New~rk, N. J. 

· ... · · Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
· · License C-754, is.sued by the Municipal 

· Board -of Alcoh6lic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. 

) 

) 

·. ) 

') 

) 

) 

·-·-·-- - - - - 919 - ... -. - - ...... - -- 9co ... -·- - - - .., - - ., .. - -- .... - - - -- - _, - -

. ·.Frank J. Cavico ,. Esqc, Attorney for License.e 
_,,,~.__7 ~ ~ •• Walter·_ H. Cleaver,, Esqo, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee pleads n_qn .Y}llt to a ·charge alleging that on 
· · _Sunday:,. October 4, 1970, he sold a bottle of Scotch whisky for · 

off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l of State. 
· Regulation Noo 38. , 

' 

Absent prior record, the license will-be suspended for. 
fifteen days

1 
with r~mission of five days for the plea entered, 

leaving a ne ll suspension of ten days. Re __ Qlub 31, Inc., . 
·.Bulletin 1934, Item 13. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of December 1970, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7?~, 
issued by the Municip_al Board of Alcohdlic Beverage Control of, 
the City of Newark to John Po Burke, t/a Burke.'s ·Tavern? for 

.. premises 150 Lafayette Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.ma Monday, 
December 7, 1970, and terminating at 2:00 aom. Thursday, December 

• 17' 1970. . RICHAJ.,=m . c 0 McmONOUGH 
: . . · · ' . DIRECTOR 
14. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. . 

Hutchinson Imnorts 
3 oo Cedar Lane . 

· ·Hamilton ·Township, New Jersey 
; ·. · Application filed January 29, 1971 for a· ·Plenary Wholesale 

License 
0 

Richard Ce McDonough . 
Director.· · · 

N_ew Jersey State Library 


